The broad terms of re-appointment and remuneration of Mr. Sandeep Zanzaria are as under: 

1. Tenure: 3 years with effect from April 17,2026 and shall end on April 16, 2029. 

2. Remuneration: 

I. Annual Fixed compensation: 

• Annual Basic Salary of Rs. 73,58,400 (Seventy-Three lac fifty eight thousand four hundred only), on pro rata 
basis, till June 30, 2026 and Rs. 80,00,000 (Eighty lac only) with effect from July 1, 2026. 

• Flexible components include House Rent Allowance (maximum 60% of Basic Salary)/ Company leased 
Accommodation entitlement, Company Car Fuel (Maximum limit of Rs. 25,000 per month), National Pension 
System (“NPS”) (14% of Basic Salary), Special Allowance or such other allowances and benefits as per 
Company Policy.  

Total Annual fixed compensation is Rs. 1,83,96,000 (Rupees one crore eighty-three lac ninety-six thousand only) 
on pro rata basis, till June 30, 2026, and Rs. 19,996,452 (Rupees one crore Ninety-nine lac ninety-six thousand 
four hundred and fifty-two only) from July 1, 2026.  Total Annual fixed compensation includes Flexible 
components and Provident Fund.   

However, the components of Annual Fixed Compensation (including but not limited to basic salary, allowances, 
perquisites, benefits, incentives, retirement benefits and other components) may be altered or re-classified in